Comparative Analysis of RC Beams Torsional Performance: FRP Wrapping Versus NSM-
FRP Bar Strengthening
Anfal Mansur Hameed1 , Samah Ahmed Hardan1 , Hadeel R. Khatab2*
1 Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Tikrit University, Tikrit 34001, Iraq
2 College of Engineering, University of Samarra, Samarra 34010, Iraq
Corresponding Author Email: hadeel.r@uosamarra.edu.iq
Copyright: ©2024 The author(s). This article is published by IIETA and is licensed under the CC BY 4.0 license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Table 4. Plasticity definition values used in model
Parameter value Description
𝜓 36 Dilation angle is decreased in a higher level of confinement stress and plastic strain. (0-56.3)
𝜖 0.1 The flow pot. eccentricity. The default value in ABAQUS is 0.1
fbo/fco 1.16
The ratio of preliminary equibiaxial compressive yield stress and preliminary uniaxial compressive yield stress.
ABAQUS default value is 1.16.
kc 0.667 The ratio of the second stress invariant on the tensile meridian the default value in the ABAOUS is 0.667
𝜇 0.0001 The viscosity parameter, its assumed 0.0014
283
Table 5. Beams details
Group Strengthening Details Beam-ID CFRP or Bar Spacing (mm) Inclination Angle of Bar (degree)
Validation
- Control - -
Transverse CFRP sheet 100C150 150 90
NSM steel bar NSM200 200 90
Parametric study
Transverse CFRP sheet 100C150-45 150 45
NSM steel bar NSM200-45 200 45
Transverse and longitudinal CFRP sheet 100C150L 150 90
Transverse and longitudinal CFRP sheet 100C150-45L 150 45
NSM CFRP bar NSM200C 200 90
NSM GFRP bar NSM200G 200 90
NSM steel bar NSM165 165 90
Transverse and longitudinal NSM steel bar NSM200L 200 90
a-Control b-100C150
c-NSM200 or NSM200C or NSM200G d-100C150-45
e-NSM200-45 f-100C150L
g-NSM165 h-100C150-45L